Moderate EV sensitivity to Interest rate/equity market
fluctuations
 In the below exhibit, we compare the sensitivity of Embedded Value (EV) and

Value of new business (VNB) to key parameters for all the leading insurers.
 On the basis of this examination, we conclude that the sensitivity of SBILIFE to

interest rates and equity market fluctuations is partially better than select
private peers.

 In the current rising interest rate environment, insurers with a lower sensitivity
to interest rate/reference rate are better placed than others. VNB of SBILIFE has
the least exposure to interest rate fluctuations. However, fluctuations in EV is
relatively higher to a change in interest rate.

 In the case of an adverse capital market change, LIC will be most adversely
impacted, owing to its high sensitivity to this variable because of a relatively
higher share of equity investments. The other leading insurers are similarly
placed against a fall in equity market values.

Exhibit 25: Sensitivity analysis of leading insurers to key variables

Key parameter Scenario

% Change in EV % Change in VNB
HDFC
LIFE

IPRU SBI
LIFE

Max
Life LIC HDFC

LIFE
IPRU SBI

LIFE
Max
Life LIC

Reference rates
Increase in 100bps -2.3 -4.2 -4.1 -2.0 -0.6 -1.4 -3.5 -0.7 4.0 8.2
Decrease in 100bps 1.9 4.6 3.6 1.0 -0.1 0.7 3.2 0.5 -5.0 -23.3

Discontinuance rates
10% increase -0.4 -1.0 -1.1 -1.0 -0.2 -0.5 -4.9 -2.3 -2.0 -4.1
10% decrease 0.4 1.0 1.4 1.0 0.2 0.5 5.3 2.8 2.0 4.1

Mortality/morbidity rates
10% increase -1.0 -1.9 -1.9 -2.0 0.0 -1.5 -8.3 -3.8 -4.0 0.0
10% decrease 1.0 1.9 1.9 2.0 0.0 1.5 8.4 3.8 4.0 0.0

Acquisition expenses
10% increase NA Nil NA NA NA -4.2 -10.1 NA NA -2.1
10% decrease NA Nil NA NA NA 4.2 10.1 NA NA 2.1

Maintenance expenses
10% increase -0.8 -0.7 -0.6 -1.0 -0.4 -0.5 -2.3 -1.2 -6.0 -3.4
10% decrease 0.8 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.4 0.5 2.3 1.2 6.0 3.4

Equity values
10% increase NA 1.9 NA 1.0 NA NA 0.6 NA Negligible NA
10% decrease -1.4 -1.9 -1.6 -1.0 -6.4 -0.2 -0.6 -0.2 Negligible -3.4

Tax rate Increases to 25% -8.4 -6.3 -5.0 -14.0 -24.2 -5.0 -10.3 -8.4 -20.0 -32.2

Source: MOFSL, Company

 Equity markets in India have recouped its losses of CY2022 and are again trading
at life highs at an index level. Thus, adverse economic variance reported by
insurers in FY22/1HFY23 will reverse provided the market stays at these levels.

 15.9

 10.2
 8.2

SBI Life ICICI Pru Life HDFC Life

Covid claims (net, INRb)

2.9

0.24
0.55

SBI Life ICICI Pru Life HDFC Life

Covid reserves (INRb) as of Mar 31, 2022

SBI Life Insurance

13 December 2022 11

 In line with the tightening monetary policy across all Central Banks in the world,
bond yields have started to rise since late CY2021. After rallying for a large part